

 Website:
 www.secharyana.gov.in
 Phone
 : +91172 258 4810

 Email id:
 Fax
 : +91 172 258 5904

## **NOTIFICATION**

Dated: 4th March, 2022

- NO. SEC/2ME/2022/390 .- Whereas the State Election Commission, Haryana has issued programme for updating the electoral rolls of 42 Municipal Councils/Municipal Committees including the Municipal Council, Nuh, vide notification No. SEC/2ME/2022/102, dated 03.02.2022, according to which draft publication of electoral roll was to be done on 18.02.2022. The last date for presenting claims and objections was prescribed as 24.02.2022 and the claims and objections were to be disposed off by the Revising Authority by 04.03.2022 and final publication was to be done on 16.03.2022.
- 2. However, the Deputy Commissioner, Nuh, vide his memo No. 1140, dated 03.03.2022, has sent a copy of memo No. 1751, dated 03.03.2022, of the Sub Divisional Officer (Civil), Nuh-cum-Revising Authority of Municipal Council, Nuh, in which she has informed that a large number of claims and objections have to be decided for which additional time of a week is required. The Deputy Commissioner, Nuh, agreeing with the request of the Revising Authority has recommended for extending the period of a week for disposing off the claims and objections.
- 3. In view of request of the Deputy Commissioner, Nuh, the State Election Commissioner, Haryana, in accordance with the provisions contained in section 3A of the Haryana Municipal Act, 1973, read with rule 4 of the rules made there under and the powers conferred under clause (1) of article 243ZA of the Constitution of India, hereby directs to revise the schedule for updating of electoral rolls of Municipal Council, Nuh, as given under:-

(i)	Last date by which the claims and objections	10.03.2022
	shall be disposed of by the Revising Authority	
	[Rule-4 (4) (v) & (vii)].	
(ii)	Last date for filing appeals with the Deputy	15.03.2022
	Commissioner against the orders of Revising	
	Authority [Rule-4 (4) (viii)]	

	Last date for disposal of appeals by the Deputy	19.03.2022
	Commissioner.[Rule 4(4) (viii)]	
(ivi	Final publication of electoral rolls .(Rule-4 (4) (ix)	24.03.2022

- 4. The Deputy Commissioner, Nuh, shall give wide publicity of the above revised programme.
- 5. The remaining instructions issued earlier vide notification No. SEC/2ME/2022/102, dated 03.02.2022 shall remain unchanged.
- 6. The Deputy Commissioner, Nuh shall ensure that the electoral roll of the Municipal Council, Nuh, is prepared as per the schedule given above.

DHANPAT SINGH State Election Commissioner, Haryana

Endst. No. SEC/2ME/2022/ 391-405

Dated: 4th March, 2022.

A copy is forwarded to the following for information and immediate compliance of above orders:-

- 1. Principal Secretary to Govt. Haryana, Urban Local Bodies, Chandigarh.
- 2. Divisional Commissioner, Faridabad.
- 3. Director, Urban Local Bodies Department, Haryana, Panchkula.
- 4. Deputy Commissioner, Nuh.
- 5. Executive Officer of Municipal Council, Nuh.
- 6. Controller, Printing and Stationery Department, Haryana Chandigarh for publication in the Haryana Govt. Gazette.
- 7. All Political Parties in the State of Haryana.

Superintendent (M.C.) for State Election Commissioner, Haryana.

## Internal distribution :-

- 1. PS/SEC.
- 2. Accounts Section.
- 3. Store Keeper
- 4. Librarian
- 5. IT Cell.